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NO. CAAP-14- 0001060
I N THE | NTERMEDI ATE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF HAWAI ‘|

STATE OF HAVWAI ‘I, Pl aintiff-Appellee,
V.
JOHN G SCALERA, Def endant - Appel | ant
APPEAL FROM THE DI STRI CT COURT OF THE FIRST CIRCU T

KaNE‘OHE DI VI SI ON
(CASE NO. 1DTA- 13- 02681)

SUMVARY DI SPCSI TI ON ORDER
(By: Nakamura, C J., Reifurth and G noza, JJ.)

Def endant - Appel | ant John G Scal era (Scal era) appeal s

fromthe Notice of Entry of Judgnent and/or Order and
Pl ea/ Judgnent, filed on July 22, 2014, in the District Court of
the First Circuit, Kaneohe Division (District Court).?

Scal era was convicted of Operating a Vehicle Under the

| nfl uence of an Intoxicant (OVU 1), in violation of Hawaii
Revi sed Statutes (HRS) 8§ 291E-61(a)(1) (Supp. 2013)2 and Refusal
to Submt to a breath, blood, or urine test, in violation of HRS

! The Honorable M chael Marr presided

2 HRS § 291E-61 provides in pertinent part:

8§291E-61 Operating a vehicle under the influence of an
intoxicant. (a) A person commts the offense of operating a
vehicle under the influence of an intoxicant if the person
operates or assunes actual physical control of a vehicle:

(1) While under the influence of alcohol in an amount
sufficient to impair the person's normal nental
faculties or ability to care for the person and
guard agai nst casualty[.]
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8§ 291E-68 (Supp. 2013).°3

On appeal, Scalera contends: (1) the District Court
erred when it did not rule upon a portion of Scalera's Mtion to
Suppress Evidence (Mtion to Suppress) prior to trial, which
cl ai med that evidence was obtained in violation of Scalera's
rights under article I, section 7 of the Hawai ‘i Constitution and
the Fourth and Fourteenth Amendnents of the United States
Constitution; and (2) the District Court erred when it denied
Scalera's Mdtion to Suppress because it found that Scal era was
not interrogated and therefore did not have a right to counsel.

Upon careful review of the record and the briefs
submtted by the parties and having given due consideration to
t he argunents advanced and the issues raised by the parties, we
resolve Scalera's points of error as follows and affirm

On July 1, 2013, Scalera was charged with OVWU | and
refusal to submt to a breath, blood, or urine test.

On Decenber 13, 2013, Scalera filed a Motion to
Suppress. Scal era sought to "preclud[e] fromuse at trial
evi dence obtained in violation of [Scalera's] rights under: (1)
Article I, Section 7 of the Hawai ‘i State Constitution; (2) the
Fourth and Fourteenth Amendnents of the United States
Constitution; and (3) Hawaii Revised Statutes ("HRS') 8§ 291E-
11(b), 291E-15, and 803-9."

The District Court held a hearing on Scalera's Mtion
to Suppress on February 11 and 25, 2014.4* On direct exam nati on,
Oficer Lordy Cullen (Oficer Cullen) testified that Scal era was
st opped on June 28, 2013, around 11:00 p.m Oficer Cullen's
attention was drawn to Scal era's vehicle because it was weavi ng,
crossing over the solid white line twice and then over a broken
white line. After stopping the vehicle, Oficer Cullen noticed a

® HRS § 291E-68 provi des: Except as provided in section 291E-65,
refusal to submit to a breath, blood, or urine test as required by part Il is
a petty m sdemeanor."

4 The Honorable James Ashford presi ded over the Motion to Suppress.
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strong odor of an al coholic beverage on Scalera's breath and
Scalera was red. On cross exam nation, Oficer Cullen testified
that Scalera was in the |lane closest to the nedi an when Scal era
crossed over the solid white Iine in the nedian tw ce, and then
crossed over the broken white line on the right.

Oficer Mchael Krekel (Oficer Krekel) testified that
he adm nistered field sobriety tests to Scalera. After Scalera
was arrested and transported to the Kailua Police Station,
Oficer Krekel read the Inplied Consent form (HPD Form 396K) to
Scalera. Oficer Krekel also read the formthat inforned Scal era
of potential sanctions if he refused to participate in a bl ood,
breath, or urine test. Scalera did not take a test.

The District Court held that Scal era was not
interrogated so there was no violation of HRS § 803-9 (2014),
Scal era voluntarily took the field sobriety tests and was not
coerced or intimdated into taking them and Scal era understood
his rights or the consequences of his decision. The District
Court denied the Mdtion to Suppress.

After a two-day trial, Scalera was found guilty as
char ged.

1. Ruling on Motion to Suppress.

Scal era contends the District Court conmtted
reversi ble error under Hawai ‘i Rul es of Penal Procedure (HRPP)
Rule 12(e)® when it failed to rule on part of his Mtion to
Suppress, specifically with regard to his claimthat evidence was
obtained in violation of his rights under article |, section 7 of
t he Hawai ‘i Constitution and the Fourth and Fourteenth Amendnents

> HRPP Rul e 12(e) provides:

(e) Ruling on notion. A notion made before trial
shall be determ ned before trial unless the court orders
that it be deferred for determ nation at the trial of the

general issue or until after verdict; provided that a notion
to suppress made before trial shall be determ ned before
trial. MWhere factual issues are involved in determning a
notion, the court shall state its essential findings on the
record.
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of the United States Constitution. Scalera apparently argues
that evidence related to the OVU I charge was i nproperly obtained
as aresult of an illegal traffic stop.

In his opening brief, Scal era recognizes he failed to
raise this argunent to the District Court. However, Scal era
contends that he did not waive this argunent because: (1) he
specifically listed article I, section 7 and the Fourth and
Fourteenth Amendnents in his Mtion to Suppress; (2) the main
reason for Oficer Cullen's testinony was to establish that the
stop was lawful; and (3) there were several discrepancies in
Oficer Cullen's testinony. Thus, Scalera contends that the
matter was properly brought to the attention of the court.

Al t hough Scal era included article |, section 7 of the
Hawai ‘i Constitution and the Fourth and Fourteenth Anendnents of
the United States Constitution in the introduction of his Mtion
to Suppress, Scalera did not include any supporting statenents
regarding a constitutional violation in the notion itself or the
Menorandum i n Support of Mdtion. |In addition, during the
heari ngs held regarding the Mdtion to Suppress on February 11 and
25, 2014, Scal era never referenced the above constitutional
provisions or that the traffic stop was unlawful. Thus, the
record does not support his claimthat the District Court should
have addressed whether to suppress evidence based on an unl awf ul
traffic stop.

Therefore, the District Court did not fail to rule on
part of Scalera's Mdttion to Suppress because Scal era's argunment
asserted on appeal was not properly brought before the District
Court.

In the alternative, Scalera contends that, if the
matter was not properly brought to the District Court's
attention, the District Court's "failure to address O ficer
Cullen's credibility was not a harm ess violation of Scalera's
constitutional rights.” Scalera contends that O ficer Cullen's
testi nmony contai ned discrepancies in how Oficer Cullen described
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the traffic stop. Scalera attacks testinony regarding the
observation of his vehicle crossing | ane markings, calling into
question how many tines his vehicle actually crossed over the
medi an.

However, "an appellate court will not pass upon issues
dependent upon the credibility of witnesses and the wei ght of the
evidence; this is the province of the trial judge." State v.
Buch, 83 Hawai ‘i 308, 321, 926 P.2d 599, 612 (1996) (citation and
quotation marks omtted). Scalera does not claimthat there is
no evi dence that he crossed the solid white Iine at |east once.
See HRS § 291C-38(c)(3) (2007) ("A solid white Iine may be
crossed only in unusual circunstances and then only with great
care.") and HRS § 291C-38(c)(6) (2007) ("The crossing of a solid
yellow line by vehicular traffic is prohibited except when the
crossing is part of a left turn novenent."). Oficer Cullen
testified that he observed three traffic infractions when Scal era
crossed |l ane markings three times. Scalera clains that
i nconsi stencies in the evidence show that Scal era only crossed
| ane markings twice and that the color of the | ane markings were
different. Yet, Scalera failed to challenge that he was observed
to have conmtted at |east one traffic infraction, and as noted
above, assessing the credibility of wtness testinony is the
province of the trial court. After Scalera' s vehicle was
stopped, O ficer Cullen snelled an odor of an al coholic beverage
on Scal era's breath, which provided reasonabl e suspicion that
Scal era had conmtted OVU | and pronpted further investigation
into Scalera's faculties with the field sobriety tests.

Scalera fails to establish that his stop was unl awf ul
Therefore, it was not plain error for the District Court to deny
Scalera's Mdtion to Suppress.

2. R ght to Counsel

On appeal, Scalera contends the District Court erred
when it denied his Mdtion to Suppress based on the concl usion
that Scal era was not interrogated and therefore not entitled to
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counsel. He also argues that his Mranda rights were viol at ed.

In his Mdtion to Suppress and at the hearing on the
Motion to Suppress, Scalera argued he was denied his right to
counsel under HRS § 803-9. Scalera did not preserve an argunent
before the District Court that evidence should be suppressed
because of a violation of his Mranda rights. Therefore, Scalera
wai ved this argunment on appeal. State v. Mses, 102 Hawai ‘i 449,
456, 77 P.3d 940, 947 (2003) ("As a general rule, if a party does
not raise an argunent at trial, that argunment will be deened to
have been wai ved on appeal; this rule applies in both crimnal
and civil cases.").

Scal era contends that he was denied his right to
counsel under HRS § 803-9. HRS § 803-9 provides:

8§803-9 Exami nation after arrest; rights of arrested
person. It shall be unlawful in any case of arrest for
exam nation:

(1) To deny to the person so arrested the right of
seeing, at reasonable intervals and for a
reasonable time at the place of the person's
detention, counsel or a menber of the arrested
person's famly

(2) To unreasonably refuse or fail to make a
reasonabl e effort, where the arrested person so
requests and prepays the cost of the message, to
send a telephone, cable, or wireless nmessage
t hrough a police officer or another than the
arrested person to the counsel or nmember of the
arrested person's fam|ly;

(3) To deny to counsel, (whether retained by the
arrested person or a nenmber of the arrested
person's famly) or to a menber of the arrested
person's famly the right to see or otherwi se
communi cate with the arrested person at the place
of the arrested person's detention (A) at any tinme
for a reasonable period for the first time after
the arrest, and (B) thereafter at reasonable
intervals and for a reasonable ting;

(4) In case the person arrested has requested that the
person see an attorney or member of the person's
famly, to exam ne the person before the person
has had a fair opportunity to see and consult with
the attorney or member of the person's famly

(5) To fail within forty-eight hours of the arrest of
a person on suspicion of having commtted a crinme
either to release or to charge the arrested person
with a crime and take the arrested person before a
qualified magi strate for exam nation

In its oral ruling denying Scalera's Mdtion to
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Suppress, the District Court stated that it

viewed the motion as at least in |large part based upon

Hawai i Revi sed Statutes 803-9 regarding defendant's right to

counsel. As far as that portion of the argument goes, | do

not find that this was an interrogation situation, and |I do

not find that there was a violation of 803-9.

This court recently cited to Deering v. Brown, 839 F.2d
539 (9th Cir. 1988) in which the Court of Appeals for the Ninth
Circuit held that, where a defendant was convicted of both

driving while intoxicated and refusal to take a breathal yzer

test, the defendant's refusal to take a breathal yzer test was
nontestinonial. State v. Wn, 134 Hawai ‘i 59, 70-71, 332 P.3d
661, 672-73 (App. 2014) (citing Brown, 839 F.2d at 544), vacated
on other grounds by State v. Wn, 2015 W. 10384497, No. SCWC- 12-
0000858 (Nov. 25, 2015). Because the refusal to submt to
testing is nontestinonial, the police inquiry into whether an

OVUI | suspect will submt to testing does not constitute
interrogation. See Wn, 134 Hawai ‘i at 71, 332 P.3d at 673.
Therefore, the District Court did not err in determ ning that
Scal era was not i nterrogat ed.

Further, even if there was a violation of HRS § 803-9,
Scal era was not entitled to suppression of evidence in connection
to his refusal to submit to testing. "'Generally, where evidence
has been obtained in violation of a statute, that evidence is not
i nadm ssi ble per se in a crimnal proceeding unless the statutory
viol ati on has constitutional dinensions,' or the defendant can
denonstrate by a preponderance of the evidence, a connection
bet ween the statutory violation and the evidence to be
suppressed.” Wn, 134 Hawai ‘i at 74, 332 P.3d at 676 (brackets
omtted) (citing (State v. Edwards, 96 Hawai ‘i 224, 237-39, 30
P.3d 238, 251-53 (2001)).

Scal era does not claimthat the statutory violation has

constitutional dinmensions. |In addition, Scal era has not
denonstrated by a preponderance of the evidence that any failure
to permt himto consult with counsel led to his refusal to
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submt to testing. In fact, in his Opening Brief, Scalera states
that he "is not appealing the |lower court's denial of the notion
to suppress evidence of his refusal on the grounds that he did
not understand what was in the 396K or that he did not understand
t he consequences of his refusal."”

THEREFORE,

| T 1S HEREBY ORDERED that the Notice of Entry of
Judgnent and/or Order and Pl ea/Judgnent, filed on July 22, 2014,
inthe District Court of the First Crcuit, Kane‘ohe Division is
af firnmed.

DATED: Honol ul u, Hawai ‘i, April 29, 2016.

On the briefs:

WIlliamH Janmeson, Jr.

Deputy Public Defender, Chi ef Judge
O fice of the Public Defender

f or Def endant - Appel | ant .

Janes M Anderson, Associ at e Judge
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney,
Cty and County of Honol ul u,
for Plaintiff-Appellee.
Associ at e Judge





